ACT 160

S.B. NO. 2894

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Employees' Retirement System.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 88, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§88- Previous membership service credit for judges. (a) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, any judge who retires under section 88-61(c) and continues in service as a judge shall be allowed membership in the system and entitlement to membership service credit for any eligible Class A service; provided that such membership service shall be credited in accordance with section 88-59; and provided further that when the judge retires, it shall be as if it were for the first time, and sections 88-73(1), 88-74(3), and 88-76 shall be used to determine the retirement allowance.

(b) Those judges who are entitled to membership service credit under this section may elect to cancel retirement under section 88-61(c) and, no later than July 1, 1993, begin to make additional deductions or make a lump sum payment for such service pursuant to section 88-59."

SECTION 2. Section 88-74, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§88-74 Allowance on service retirement. Upon retirement from service, a member shall receive a retirement allowance as follows:

(1) If the member has attained the age of fifty-five, a retirement allowance of two per cent of the member's average final compensation multiplied by the total number of years of the member's credited service as a class A and B member, plus a retirement allowance of one and one-fourth per cent of the member's average final compensation multiplied by the total number of years of prior credited service as a class C member; provided that:

- (A) After June 30, 1968, if the member has at least ten years of credited service of which the last five or more years prior to retirement is credited service as a firefighter, police officer, or an investigator of the department of the prosecuting attorney;
- (B) After June 30, 1977, if the member has at least ten years of credited service of which the last five or more years prior to retirement is credited service as a corrections officer;
- (C) After June 16, 1981, if the member has at least ten years of credited service of which the last five or more years prior to retirement is credited as an investigator of the department of the attorney general; [and]
- (D) After June 30, 1989, if the member has at least ten years of credited service of which the last five or more years prior to retirement is credited as a narcotics enforcement investigator; and
- (E) After June 30, 1992, if the member has at least ten years of credited service, a part of which is credited as a corrections officer or narcotics enforcement investigator; provided the member is employed with the department of public safety, is promoted or accepts a position as a public safety internal affairs investigator, and retires from that department;

then for each year of service as a firefighter, a police officer, a corrections officer, an investigator of the department of the prosecuting attorney, an investigator of the department of the attorney general, or a narcotics enforcement investigator, the retirement allowance shall be two and one-half per cent of the member's average final compensation. The maximum retirement allowance for such a member shall not exceed eighty per cent of the member's average final compensation. If the member has not attained the age of fifty-five, the member's retirement allowance shall be computed as though the member had attained age fifty-five, reduced in accordance with factors of actuarial equivalence adopted by the board upon the advice of the actuary; provided that no such reduction shall be made if the member has at least twenty-five years of credited service as a firefighter, police officer, corrections officer, investigator of the department of the prosecuting attorney, investigator of the department of the attorney general, narcotics enforcement investigator, or sewer worker, of which the last five or more years prior to retirement is credited service in such capacities[.];

- (2) If the member has made voluntary additional contributions for the purchase of an additional annuity and has not applied for the refund thereof as permitted by section 88-72, the member may accept such refund at the time of retirement or, in lieu thereof, receive in addition to the retirement allowance provided in paragraph (1), an annuity which is the actuarial equivalent of such additional contributions with regular interest[.]; or
- (3) If the member has credited service as a judge, an elective officer, or the chief clerk, assistant clerk, sergeant at arms, or assistant sergeant at arms of either house of the legislature, the member's retirement

ACT 160

allowance shall be computed on the following basis:

- (A) Irrespective of age, for each year of credited service as a judge, an elective officer, or the chief clerk, assistant clerk, sergeant at arms, or assistant sergeant at arms of either house of the legislature, three and one-half per cent of the member's average final compensation in addition to an annuity which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions allocable to the period of such service; and
- (B) For all other credited service as provided in paragraphs (1) and (2). No allowance shall exceed seventy-five per cent of such member's average final compensation. If the allowance exceeds this limit, it shall be adjusted by reducing the annuity included in subparagraph (A), and the portion of the accumulated contributions specified in that subparagraph as may be in excess of the requirements of the reduced annuity shall be returned to the member.

The allowance for judges under this section, together with the retirement allowance provided by the federal government for similar service, shall in no case exceed seventy-five per cent of such member's average final compensation."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1992.

(Approved June 8, 1992.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.